

No. 03-388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS BATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DEAN T. BARNHARD
Counsel of Record
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 236-1313

GUY A. RELFORD
JOSEPH R. ALBERTS
Dow AgroSciences LLC
9330 Zionsville Road
Building 308-1B
Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317) 337-4837

SETH P. WAXMAN
DAVID W. OGDEN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
DAVID A. O'NEIL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. FIFRA PREEMPTS STATE-LAW DAMAGES ACTIONS AS WELL AS POSITIVE STATE EN- ACTMENTS THAT WOULD IMPOSE ADDITIONAL OR DIFFERENT LABELING DUTIES	18
A. The Text Of 7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) Encom- passes Common-Law Labeling Claims.....	18
B. The Legislative History Of FIFRA Con- firms The Plain Meaning Of § 136v(b).....	28
II. CONGRESS DID NOT EXEMPT CLAIMS RELAT- ING TO EFFICACY FROM PREEMPTION UNDER FIFRA.....	31
A. Preemption Under FIFRA Arises From The Statute—Not From The Agency’s Exercise Of Its Regulatory Authority.....	31
B. Petitioners’ Claims Are Also Preempted Under Implied Conflict Principles.....	36
III. PETITIONERS MAY NOT PROCEED ON THE THEORY THAT THEIR STATE-LAW CLAIMS “PARALLEL” FEDERAL LAW	37

IV. ALL BUT ONE OF PETITIONERS' CLAIMS CONCERN LABELING AND SO ARE PREEMPTED BY FIFRA.....	42
A. Petitioners' Deceptive Trade Practices, Fraud, And Breach Of Warranties Claims Are Preempted.....	44
B. Petitioners' Negligent Testing Claim Is Preempted.....	47
C. Petitioners' Strict Liability Claim Is Preempted	48
D. Petitioners' Claim Based On Post-Sale Representations Is Not Before This Court.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2488 (2004)	43
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997).....	44
<i>Andrus v. AgrEvo USA Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Arkansas-Platte & Gulf Partnership v. Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1177 (10th Cir.).....	28
<i>Arnold v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 698 (2001).....	43
<i>Barber v. Grande Truck Centre, Inc.</i> , No. 04-00- 00802-CV, 2002 WL 31253387 (Tex. App. Oct. 9, 2002).....	45
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	25
<i>Bice v. Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	43
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	28
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	38, 39
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	18, 21
<i>Chicago & Northwestern Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	21, 22, 41
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Ebling</i> , 723 N.E.2d 881 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 753 N.E.2d 633 (Ind. 2001).....	43
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	45
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	31
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	21, 22, 35, 42
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Grenier v. Vermont Log Buildings, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Griffin v. Planters Chemical Corp.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 937 (D.S.C. 1969).....	29
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	30
<i>Hawkins v. Leslie’s Pool Mart, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	37
<i>Hubbard-Hall Chemical Co. v. Silverman</i> , 340 F.2d 402 (1st Cir. 1965).....	29
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 896 P.2d 682 (Wash. 1995).....	30
<i>Humble National Bank v. DCV, Inc.</i> , 933 S.W.2d 224 (Tex. App. 1996).....	45
<i>In re Dupont-Benlate Litigation</i> , 859 F. Supp. 619 (D.P.R. 1994).....	47
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	21, 22, 42
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	46
<i>King v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1346 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Kuiper v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Lescs v. William R. Hughes, Inc.</i> , No. 97-2278, 168 F.3d 482, 1999 WL 12913 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 1999).....	27
<i>Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Lowe v. Sporicidin International</i> , 47 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1975).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McMillan v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	43
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Bank of Commerce v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1999)	27, 49
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Netland v. Hess & Clark, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Oken v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3287 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2004) (No. 04-579)	28
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 1019 (11th Cir 1991)	7
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. Papas v. Zoecon Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 913 (1993).....	28
<i>Quest Chemical Corp. v. Elam</i> , 898 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1995).....	48
<i>Reutzel v. Spartan Chemical Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1272 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	49
<i>Rodriguez v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , No. 96- 15752, 116 F.3d 485, 1997 WL 306430 (9th Cir. June 5, 1997).....	27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	1, 2
<i>Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chemical Corp.</i> , No. 98- 35088, 243 F.3d 549, 2000 WL 1763212 (9th Cir. Nov. 28, 2000)	27
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	21, 22, 41
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Dow Brands, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Louisville Ladder Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor AG Industries v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Martinez</i> , 977 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1998)	44
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	36
<i>Welchert v. American Cyanamid Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 69 (8th Cir. 1995)	28, 46, 47
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	2, 3, 24
<i>Worm v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 744 (4th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	50

STATUTES

The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y.....	1, 32
7 U.S.C. § 136(p).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 136(q).....	6, 7, 31, 38, 46
7 U.S.C. § 136(t)	9
7 U.S.C. § 136(u).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 136a.....	32
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)	4
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)	4, 5, 6, 9
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f).....	7, 8, 37, 42
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b).....	8, 39
7 U.S.C. § 136d(c).....	39
7 U.S.C. § 136g(b).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136g(c).....	8, 39
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 32
7 U.S.C. § 136k	39
7 U.S.C. § 136k(a).....	8, 39
7 U.S.C. § 136k(b).....	8, 39
7 U.S.C. § 136l	39
7 U.S.C. § 136l(a).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 136n	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
7 U.S.C. § 136q(b).....	39
7 U.S.C. § 136v	3
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a).....	48
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 136w(a).....	8, 39, 40
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1392(d)	33
15 U.S.C. § 2617(2)(a)(A)-(B).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 346a(n)(4).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)(a).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 360k	26
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20106	33
Insecticide Act of 1910, ch. 191, 36 Stat. 331.....	1
§ 2, 36 Stat. 331.....	1
§§ 3-4, 36 Stat. 331-332	1
§ 8, 36 Stat. 333.....	1
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide	
Act, ch. 125, §§ 3-4, 61 Stat. 166-167 (1947)	1
§ 3(a)(2)-(3), 61 Stat. 166.....	1
§ 3(a)(5), 61 Stat. 166.....	1
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub.	
L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87	19
Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 973 (1972)	4, 34
Pub. L. No. 95-396, 92 Stat. 819 (1978)	3, 35
Pub. L. No. 100-532, 102 Stat. 2654 (1988)	3, 35
Food Quality Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.	
104-170, 110 Stat. 1489.....	30, 32
Pesticide Registration Improvement Act of 2003,	
Pub. Law No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	31
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.005(a)(1).....	44

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 22.....	39
40 C.F.R. § 152.10(a)(6)	7
40 C.F.R. § 152.112(f)	7
40 C.F.R. § 152.130(a).....	7, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 152.44	7, 37, 42
40 C.F.R. § 152.46	7, 37, 42
40 C.F.R. pt. 156.....	7, 32, 36
40 C.F.R. § 156.10(a).....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 156.10(i).....	7, 46
40 C.F.R. § 156.60	7
40 C.F.R. § 156.62	7
40 C.F.R. § 156.64	7
40 C.F.R. § 156.70-156.78.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 156.80	7
40 C.F.R. § 156.86	7
40 C.F.R. § 156.200-156.212.....	7
40 C.F.R. pt. 158.....	4, 34
40 C.F.R. § 158.640(b)(1).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 159.184(a)(1).....	8
47 Fed. Reg. 40,659 (1982)	37
47 Fed. Reg. 57,624 (1982)	9
48 Fed. Reg. 34,000 (1983)	5
49 Fed. Reg. 37,960 (1984)	32
57 Fed. Reg. 32,140 (1992)	9
58 Fed. Reg. 5854 (1993)	9
64 Fed. Reg. 50,674 (1999)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	44

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1540 (1972).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 80-313 (1947)	1
H.R. Rep. No. 91-637 (1969)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1972)	3, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1560 (1978)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 95-343 (1977)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-663 (1977)	5, 35
S. Rep. No. 92-838 (1972)	2, 4, 29, 30, 39
S. Rep. No. 92-970 (1972)	4
S. Rep. No. 95-334 (1977)	4, 5, 6, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Pesticide Control Act of 1971: Hearings Before the House Committee on Agriculture, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)</i>	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	25
Daller, Morton F., <i>Product Liability Desk Reference, A Fifty-State Compendium</i> (2004)	43
EPA, Diclosulam Fact Sheet, <i>available at</i> www.epa.gov/opprd001/factsheets/appen_j.pdf (last visited Nov. 22, 2004).....	10
Jachetta, John J., et al., <i>Reduced Risk Rationale for Diclosulam Herbicide Used in the Control of Broadleaf Weeds in Peanuts</i> (1998)	10
Nelson, J.E. & M.A. Rekeweg, <i>Public Interest Document for Products Containing Diclosulam</i> (1996).....	9, 10
Note, <i>Agricultural Pesticides: The Need for Improved Control Legislation</i> , 52 Minn. L. Rev. 1242 (1968).....	2
Rodgers, William H., Jr., <i>The Persistent Problem of the Persistent Pesticides: A Lesson in Environmental Law</i> , 70 Colum. L. Rev. 567 (1970)	2
Smith, Ron, <i>2000 Crop “Challenge from Beginning to End,”</i> Southwest Farm Press (Dec. 21, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://southwestfarmpress.com/mag/farming_crop_challenge_beginning/index.html (last visited Nov. 22, 2004)	11
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1970).....	25
